Arizona Dream Acf

© 00 N O O b~ W DN B

N NN N NN NNDNRRR R R R R B B
0w ~N O OO0 W NP O © 00N O 0 W N B O

Coalition et al v. Brewer et al

wO

IN THE UNITED STAT ES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

Arizona Dream Act Coalition; Jesus Castr
Martinez; Christian Jacobo; Alejandro
Lopez; Ariel Martinez; Natalia Perez-
Gallagos; Carla Chavarria; and Jose Rica
Hinojos,

Plaintiffs,
V.

Janice K. Brewer, Governor of the State o
Arizona, in her official capacity; John S.
Halikowski, Director of the Arizona
Department of Transportation, in his
official capacity; and Stacey K. Stanton,
Assistant Director of the Motor Vehicle
Division of the Arizona Department of
Transportation, in her official capacity,

Defendants.

ORDER
rdo

Doc.

D- No. CV 12-02546-PHX-DGC

Plaintiffs have filed a motion for attoeys’ fees and notaxable expenses

Doc. 336. The motion is fully briefed, amdal argument has not been requested. T

Court will grant the motion in part.

l. Legal Standards.

A party requesting an award of attornefggs and non-taxabéxpenses must show

that it is eligible for an award, entitled &am award, and requesting a reasonable amo
SeelLR Civ 54.2(c). Plaintiffs request atteeys’ fees under 42 U.S.C.A § 1988, whig

allows “the court, in its discretion,” to and reasonable attorneys’ fees to a prevaili

343

'he

int.
h

Dockets.Justia.c


https://dockets.justia.com/docket/arizona/azdce/2:2012cv02546/742777/
https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/arizona/azdce/2:2012cv02546/742777/343/
https://dockets.justia.com/

© 00 N O O b~ W DN B

N NN N NN NNDNRRR R R R R B B
0w ~N O OO0 W NP O © 00N O 0 W N B O

party in federal civil rights cases. “[A] cowstdiscretion to deny fees under § 1988 is ve
narrow and . . . fee awards should be thle rather than the exceptionterrington v.
County of Sonoma83 F.2d 739, 743 (9th Cir. 198®)ternal quotation marks omitted).

To determine the reasonabdss of attorneys’ fees, faad courts generally use the

“lodestar” method.See Blanchard v. Bergerpa89 U.S. 87, 94 (1989)nited States v.
$186,416.00 in U.S. Currencg42 F.3d 753, 755 (9th CR011). The Court must first
determine the initial lodestar figure by takiageasonable hourlyteaand multiplying it
by the number of hours reasonabkpended on the litigatiorBlanchard 489 U.S. at 94
(citing Hensley v. Eckerhart461 U.S. 424, 433 (1983))The Court next “determineg
whether to modify the lodesthgure, upward or downwartased on factors not subsume
in the lodestar figure.”Kelly v. Wengler822 F.3d 1085, 1099 (9th Cir. 2016). “Thes
factors are known as thé&err factors.” Stetson v. Grisson821 F.3d 11571166-67 (9th
Cir. 2016) (citingkerr v. Screen Extras Guild, In&26 F.2d 67, 70 ¢(a Cir. 1975)). Such
an adjustment is appropriate “onlyrare or exceptional circumstance£unningham v.
City of Los Angeles379 F.2d 481, 488 (9th Cir. 1988).

Il. Discussion.

Plaintiffs request $3,173,480.10 in akteys’ fees and $89,174.63 in nontaxab
expenses. These amounts include $71,504 fa@gand $2,497.39 in costs for the ACLLU
Arizona (“ACLU-AZ") (Doc. 340 11 15-16); $87807.50 in fees an$l13,549.78 in costs
for the Mexican American Legal Defensaddfducational Fund (“MALDEF”) (Doc. 339-
8 11 15-16); $1,108,491.50 fees and $35,295.09 in cedor the National Immigration
Law Center (“NILC”) (Doc. 33% at 2); and $1,115,477.10fees and $37,8327 in costs
for the ACLU Immigration Rights Project ACLU-IRP”) (Doc. 339-10 § 24). Doc. 339
at 171

Defendants make three arguments feducing Plaintiffs’ attorneys’ fees

(1) Plaintiffs fees on appeal are not recovexaffl) Plaintiffs’ fee request is unreasonable,

and (3) Plaintiffs’ nontaxablexpenses are unreasonable.

! Plaintiffs originall?/ requested a total $81,936.39. Doc. 33t 17. The reduced
amount above reflects Plaintiffs’ billifjgdgments after Defendants’ response.

-2.-

d

bE

le




© 00 N O O b~ W DN B

N NN N NN NNDNRRR R R R R B B
0w ~N O OO0 W NP O © 00N O 0 W N B O

A. Plaintiffs’ Appeals Fees.

Defendants argue that 818ums of work for appeals to the Ninth Circuit and th
United States Supreme Court should be wketl from Plaintiffs’ fee request becaus
appeals fees must be filed with the Mi@ircuit clerk. Doc. 337 at 2.

The case law on this topic is somewhat unsettledCummings v. Conngl#02

F.3d 936, 940, 947-48 (9th CR005), the Ninth Circuit held thattorneys’ fees for appeals

under 8§ 1988 must be filed fhe Ninth Circuit pursuant to Nih Circuit Rule 39-1.6. The
fees may be determined by the District Gaanly after the Ninth Circuit transfers a fe
request under Rule 39-1.8See id But in Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp. v
Entertainment Distributing429 F.3d 869, 88®th Cir. 2005), thélinth Circuit allowed
the district court to awardttarneys’ fees in a copyrightase for all “services that
contributed to the ultimate victory in thewsauit,” including two pé&tions for certiorari,
despite Rules 39-1.6 and 39.IBwventieth Centurffoxrelied onCabrales v. Los Angeles
935 F.2d 1050 (9th Cir. 1991), which remandease to the district court for an award ¢
all appellate fees under a § 1988 attysi fee request. 429 F.3d at 88de also Cabralgs
935 F.2d at 1053(remding to district court for attorneyfees related to the petition fo
certiorari and for Ninth Circuit appeal to detene that attorneydees were owed).

In both Twentieth Century Foand Cabrales the prevailing party filed its initial
request for attorneys’ fees the United States Supreme Court, and the Supreme C

referred the parties to the district court for an awddd.at 1051-52;Twentieth Century

Fox, 429 F.3d at 875. Further, @abrales the Ninth Circuit specifically directed the

district court to determine the prevailingrfyés fees on appeal. 935 F.2d at 1053.

This case is lik&cCummingswhere the parties first sought appellate fees from
district court. 402 F.3d at 947. The Court will foll@ummingsand not consider the
request for fees on appeal. Plaintiffs’ fequest will be reduced by 818 hours, consisti
of 9.6 hours for ACLU-AZ, 291.9 hoursf@CLU-IRP, 156.5 hots for MALDEF, and
360 hours for NILC.SeeDoc. 338-8 at 9.

e

f

ourt

the




© 00 N O O b~ W DN B

N NN N NN NNDNRRR R R R R B B
0w ~N O OO0 W NP O © 00N O 0 W N B O

B. Reasonableness of Plaintiffs’ Fees.
1. Hourly Rates.

Reasonable hourly rates are determineyl the rate prevailing in the communit
for similar work performed bgttorneys of comparédskill, experience, and reputation.
Schwarz v. Sec’y of Health & Human Serv& F.3d 895, 908 (9th Cir. 1995) (interng
guotation marks omitted)see also Blum v. Stensod65 U.S. 886, 895 (1984

(“[R]easonable fees’ under § 1988 are to blewated according to the prevailing marke

rates in the relevant community”). The releveommunity is genellg the forum in which
the district court sitsPrison Legal News v. Schwarzeneqgd#8 F.3d 446454 (9th Cir.
2010).

Defendants make four arguments on thaspnableness of Plaintiffs’ propose
hourly rates: (1) out-of-forum rates are inappropriate here; (2) raters should not be
solely on current rates; (3) Plaintiffs’ akaed rates are unreasonable; and (4) the Cq
should adopt the 2® Arizona State Bar survey rates. Doc. 337 at 3-6.

a. Out-of-Forum Rates.

Plaintiffs seek to recover out-of-stdteurly rates for attorneys from ACLU-IRP
NILC, and MALDEF. Doc. 336 at 15ee alsoDocs. 336-6 1 24, 336-12 1 68, 336-1
1 31. Defendants argue thaaiAtiffs should be limited to Azona rates because they ha
not shown that it was necessary to hireaustate counsel. Doc. 337 at 3-4.

Rates outside the relevant community candesd if “local ounsel was unavailable
either because they are unwilling or unable to perform or because they lack the de(
experience, expertise, or specializatiequired to handle properly the cas€amacho v.
Bridgeport Fin., Inc. 523 F.3d 973, 979 (9th Cir. @8). The prevailing party musit
demonstrate that local counsel was not availabée Gates v. Deukmeji&@87 F.2d 1392,
1405 (9th Cir. 1992).

Plaintiffs argue that local counsel lackbd experience, expertise, or specializati
to handle the case. Plaintiffs providedtatement from Daniel Bboda that from “his

own experience with other complex impaatl@onstitutional litigatiomatters, there were

=

2t

d
bas

purt

Jree




© 00 N O O b~ W DN B

N NN N NN NNDNRRR R R R R B B
0w ~N O OO0 W NP O © 00N O 0 W N B O

not sufficient lawyers or law firms in Arizongith the necessary exgise, capacity, and
willingness to take on a case this magnitude and complexity Doc. 336-25 1 6. Mr.
Pochoda further stated thAa€CLU-AZ could not have handlethis case alone, as ther
were only two other lawyers on staff besides Mr. Pochaddiaf] 5.

The Court finds that Plaintiffs havetlsmitted persuasive evidence that there W
insufficient local counsel ith the willingness and requie “degree of experience
expertise or specialization requiremhandle properly the caseCamachg 523 F.3d at
979 (citingBarjon v. Dalton 132 F.3d 496, 500 (9th Cir. 98)). Mr. Pochod served as
legal director of the ACLU-AZ for years andfaniliar with the local legal market and th
pool of civil rights attorneys aiuable to handle a case like thisSeePuente Ariz. v.
PenzoneNo. CV-14-01356-PHX-DGC, 201WL 4805116, at *2 (DAriz. Oct. 25, 2017).

The Court will, however, cap out-of-staaétorneys’ fees ab750 per hour. The
Court concludes that this cap is reasonaplen the fact that rates above this lev
represent premium billing ilarge legal markets.

b. Current Rates.

Plaintiffs argue that 2018 rates areagenable for all ttorneys because the
protracted litigation caused aldg in payment. Doc. 338t 7. Defendants argues i
response that Plaintiffs have presented noemad that their work othis case precluded
them from engaging in other opportunitiesd®018 rates are inappropriate here beca
the attorneys’ rates have changed dizatly since 2012. Doc. 337 at 5.

The Court may consider a rate adjustnfenta complex civil rights action whereg
compensation is received severadys after services are render8de Missouri v. Jenkins
491 U.S. 274, 283-84 989). The Court may use an interest adjustment or may bas
fee award on current rates rattithan historic ratesGates 987 F.2d at 140Gee also In
re Wash. Pub. Powerugply Sys. Sec. Litigl9 F.3d 1291, 1308@th Cir. 1994) (“Full
compensation requires charging current ratealfavork done duringhe litigation, or by
using historical rates enhanced by an intefastor.”). A fee award at current rates

intended to compensate préwvey attorneys for lost incoméhey might have received

as

11%

el

se

B the

S




© 00 N O O b~ W DN B

N NN N NN NNDNRRR R R R R B B
0w ~N O OO0 W NP O © 00N O 0 W N B O

through missed investment opportunities as well as lost interest(titing Jenkins 491
U.S. at 283 n.6). Where the case has lasted gdars, current rather than historical rat
may be an adequate redyefor delayed paymentSee Ohio-Sealy Mattress Mfg. Co.
Sealy Inc. 776 F.2d 646, 66@Fth Cir. 1985)New York State Assoc. for Retarded Childr
v. Carey 711 F.2d 1136, 1152 (2d Cir. 2010) (curreate is appropriate for two to thre
years of litigation).

Because this case has been in litmatsince 2012, awarding an adjustment f
delay in payment is appropriat&ee Gates987 F.2d at 1406 (“[[he length of the delay
in payment is a consideration dieciding whether an award adirrent rather than historic
rates is warranted.”.) Further, Plaintiffs harevided several affiavits supporting their
assertion that their organizations had to faajong other cases because of this litigatig
SeeDoc. 339 at 8. For exanglLinton Joaquin avowed thas$ general counsel for NILC
he participates in case seleatand knows that NILC had tecline other critical civil
rights matters “specifically asresult of [their] existing commments in thanstant case.”
Doc. 339-1 1 23. Similarly, Julia GomezMALDEF and Jennifer Chang Newell of thg
ACULU-IRP both stated that their organizatiateclined litigation imelation to their work
in this litigation. Docs. 339-8 T 4, 339-10 1 3.

The Court will award current rates. Pigfifs’ counsel forewat other work that
might well have paid them sooner, and,ilehrates have increased, the increa
compensates Plaintiffs’ coungelr income they forewent ovehe last six years. This
approach comports with the pase of § 1988 to encourage lawyers to accept meritori
civil rights cases.Ohio-Sealy Mattress/76 F.2d at 662.

C. Defendants'Other Arguments.

Defendants argue that Plaintiffs’ rates laigh in comparison to their claimed rate
in other cases. For exampMs. Tumlin of NILC claims arhourly rate of $600, but
claimed a rate of $325 as of SeptemberZ®d,7. Mr. Danjuma oACLU-IRP claims an
hourly rate of $445 but claimed an hourste of $350 for worlperformed in 2017 and
2018. Doc. 337 at 6. Maoger, Plaintiffs informed Defedants that MALDEF attorney

-6 -

n.

13%

ous

S




© 00 N O O b~ W DN B

N NN N NN NNDNRRR R R R R B B
0w ~N O OO0 W NP O © 00N O 0 W N B O

Mr. Viramontes’s hourly rate was $640 in M2918, but now claim it is $700. Doc. 33
at 6.

Defendants also argue that the Courwdti use the 2016 State Bar of Arizon
survey to determine ragdor the attorneys based on theiasgeof experience and, in doin
so, should cap rated $400 per hour. Doc. 337 at 6-7.

The Court looks at the reasonablenessrothourly rate only as it relates to the

prevailing market rate in éhcommunity for similar serges of lawyers of “reasonably
comparable skill, experience and reputatiosée Chalmers/96 F.2d at 1210. In this

case, the Plaintiffs haveulsmitted two affidavits from attoeys considered experts if

a

N

nonprofit legal practice and destar calculation, supporting the reasonableness of their

charged hourly ratesSeeDocs. 336-2, 336-4see also United Steelworkers v. Phel
Dodge Corp.896 F.2d 403, 407 (9th Cir. 1990) (Afévits regarding “rate determination
In other cases, particularly those setting & far the fee applicant, are satisfacto
evidence of the prevailg market rate.”). The Court findsat these affidavits generally
establish the reasonableness of the requested rates. Defehdaatproduced no
arguments or evidence challenging the wblidbf these opining experts. Furthe
Defendants’ argument regardidgizona Bar rates is unaMag considering the Court’s
decision to award outkdorum rates. Thus, the Courtlixnot alter Plaintiffs’ fee award
on these bases.
d. Conclusion.

In sum, the Court will awarthe out-of-forum rates bwiill cap the award at $750

per hour. Otherwise, the Court will keep Pldistcurrent rates. The new adjusted charge,

factoring in reduction for appeals work, wié $2,014,277.35, inatling $935,941.35 for
ACLU-IRP; $780,924.00 for MALDEF; $879,355.50 for NILC; and $68,276.00
ACLU-AZ.

2. Requestedours.

Defendants make four arguments: (1) ®iffs unnecessarily overstaffed this casg;

(2) Plaintiffs improperly seek reimbursemefdr clerical and administrative tasks;

DS

S

M

for

i)




© 00 N O O b~ W DN B

N NN N NN NNDNRRR R R R R B B
0w ~N O OO0 W NP O © 00N O 0 W N B O

(3) Plaintiff's timesheets are unreliable; af#j the timesheets are too vague to satisfy

Local Rule 54.2(e). Doc. 337 at 7-16.
a Over staffing.

Defendants argue that Plaintiffs’ requést fees for 21 attorneys and five nor

attorneys, across four different law firmsuisnecessary; that 13 thfe 21 attorneys were

senior lawyers; that multiplawyers from the sanfem attended events together; and th
Plaintiffs’ affidavits fail to describe the “case-related contributions” for each attor
Doc. 337 at 7-10.

The Court’s “inquiry must be limited tetermining whether the fees requested

this particular legal team are justified fibre particular work performed and the results

achieved in this particular caseMorenqg 534 F.3d at 1115. EhCourt should refrain
from imposing its own judgment for how to “optra law firm” or “if different staffing
decisions might have led to different fee requestd.” “The difficulty and skill level of
the work performed, anithe result achieved rot whether it would have been cheaper
delegate the work to other attorneymust drive [the Court’s] decision.td. The party
requesting the fees bears the burden.

The Court may reduce the number of hawsirded because the lawyers perform
unnecessarily duplicative workiut “some duplication is inhereint the process over time
Id. “By and large, the court should defeitih@ winning lawyer[s’] professional judgmen
as to how much time he was ragual to spend on the case, atd, he won, and might not
have had he been more of a slackkt.”

This litigation took six years and oftenvolved litigating in several courts
simultaneously. The attorneyssearched, drafted, and argued a preliminary injunct
motion, a motion to dismiss, cross mosofor summary judgent, a motion for a
protective order, two rounds of discovetyo appeals involving multiple rounds o
briefing to the Ninth Circuit, and two rads of briefing to the Supreme CourBee
Doc. 336 at 9. This case required a ssfitated understanding of immigration lawv

administrative law, and constitutional lawd.

=x

at

ney.

by

—+

ion




© 00 N O O b~ W DN B

N NN N NN NNDNRRR R R R R B B
0w ~N O OO0 W NP O © 00N O 0 W N B O

The complexity of this casis reflected in Plaintiffsdeclarations. For example
NILC explains that it used tbe attorneys to perform distirtetsks. Doc. 339-1 1 19. Anc
although their tasks may have overlapped,wlork could not have been performed by
single lawyer because of “numerous rounddegositions and the tight scheduling arou
depositions.”Id. NILC emphasizes that this was paularly true when one attorney wa
pulled off to compel discovery after Defendaasserted the deliberagiyprocess privilege.
Id.

MALDEF asserts the unique role that kaattorney played. Doc. 339-8

(discussing roles of a senior attorney waddvised more junior attorneys). MALDEF'$

supplemental declaration alsotes that over the length oktlckase sometarneys needed
to step in after assigned attorneys leé tionprofit or preparefbr other trials. Id.
ACLU-IRP explains how the differenattorneys concentrated on specif
constitutional issues, worked duogi different procedural aspects of the case, and covg
for each other’s parental leave breaks. Do®-B3 {15-10. Furthethey assert that the

complexity, scope, and length of this casguired a high level of coordination an

collaboration, so it was necessdoy the parties to have twead counsels. Doc. 339-1

1 21.

In their initial motion, Plaintiffs exersed billing judgment and reduced the hOTS

of any attorney beyond the first one or tikam each organization who attended a heari
or deposition and beyond two or thre®nr each organization who participated
conferences among co-counsel.cD&36 at 20. Plaintiffs copletely eliminated the hours
of attorneys, law students, and other adnmaiste staff with few ttal hours expended on
the caseld.; see Missouri v. Jenkind91 U.S. 274, 285-89 (198@ourts may award feeg
for work done by law students).
In their reply, Plaintiffs further reducedetin hours so that no methan one attorney
from each organization billed for each hegrior deposition, unlesstorneys from that

organization argued at the hearing. D&SR0 at 12; Docs. 339-1 § 15 (eliminating 88

hours); 339-8 § 6 (eliminating 4.1 hours fomii Circuit argument); 340 1 5. Plaintiff$

-9-

bred

ng
n

4

1%




© 00 N O O b~ W DN B

N NN N NN NNDNRRR R R R R B B
0w ~N O OO0 W NP O © 00N O 0 W N B O

also eliminated any hours spent on interoahferences by billing no more than tw
attorneys for any meetings, conferendé caargument preparation sessidd.; seeDocs.
339-1 (eliminating 144.3 hours); 339-8 { Tingnating 5.5 hours). ACLU-IRP further
reduced all billing hours by 20 a2% percent for two of its attoeys. Doc. 339-10 | 17
ACLU-AZ reduced hours spent reviewing timergs to prepare fdPlaintiffs’ motion for
attorneys’ fees. Doc. 340 1 6.

After reviewing the disputed entrieadaconsidering Plaintiffs’ billing judgment
reductions, the Court cannot conclude thatrBlés seek recoverfor excessive hours of
needless duplicatiorDemocratic Party of Wash. State v. Reg#B F.3d 12811286 (9th
Cir. 2004) (“Participation of more than emttorney does not necessarily amount
unnecessary duplication of effort”). Furthdgre Court defers to éhjudgment of the non-
profits involved, which are “nditkely to spend unnecessdigne on contingency fee case
in the hope of inflating their feesMorenq 534 F.3d at 1112. The Court will not reduc
Plaintiffs’ hours on this basis.

b. Clerical and Administrative Tasks.

Filing, transcript, and documearganization time entries thatte of a clerical nature
generally should be subsumedfim overhead rather tharnlled at paralegal or attorney
rates. See Missouri v491 U.S. at 288 n.1WNadaraja v. Holder569 F.3d 906, 921 (9th
Cir. 2009). The Court sluld reduce hours for clericsks billed at an hourly rat®avis
v. City & Cty. of San Francis¢d®76 F.2d 1536, 1543 (9th Cir. 1992). Courts hg

previously found calendaring activities, sdokng depositns, bates labeling documents$

reviewing court notices, commuaiting with court staff, scldeiling, informing a client
that a document has been fileshd informing a client of a heing date to be clericaSee
Zabriskie v. Fed. Nat'l Mortgage AsspdNo. CV-13-02260-AX-SRB, 2017 WL
5957907, at *5 (D. Ariz. March 22017) (collecting cases).

In the reply, NILC eliminated an “ow&helming majority of the tasks that
Defendants’ labeled [as] clerical administrative work.” Doc. 339-1 1 12MALDEF
agreed to reduce a total of 1.6 hours on Hasis. Doc. 339-8 1 11. ACLU-AZ als(

-10 -

[72)

e

Ve




© 00 N O O b~ W DN B

N NN N NN NNDNRRR R R R R B B
0w ~N O OO0 W NP O © 00N O 0 W N B O

exercised billing judgement by omitting 80hours that Defendants argue are n
compensable clerical tasks. Doc. 34D-8. The ACLU-IRP exercised billing judgmen
by reducing the number of haubilled for tasks such agading and responding tc
correspondence, and reviewing and editing dadfpdeading, but it does not specify whic
hours it reducedSeeDoc. 339-10 at 5.

Accordingly, the Court has reviewedethemaining entries that Defendants claim

are clerical and reduces themfaldows: (1) 4.1 hours for MALDEFSge, e.g.Doc. 338-
5 at 16 (.3 hours for filing initial disclosuragk. (.5 hours set up mergs with plaintiffs);
id. at 17 (.8 hours for call with 91bir.)); (2) 1.2 hours for ACLU-IRPsge, e.g.Doc. 338-
5 at 18 (.2 hours fazall regarding scheduleld. at 21 (.3 hours seching for deposition
transcripts)jd. at 23 (.4 hours call to court regargl discovery conference)); (3) and 7.
hours for ACLU-IRP that shoulde billed at a lower raf{see, e.g.338-5 at 9 (.7 hours for
lead attorney billedor inputting cite checking edits tdTD opp. from law student)d. at
12 (7 hours for attorney preparing ind&xd designation of confidential documentge
alsoMissouri v 491 U.S. at 288 n.10 (administratiesks should be billed by paralega
instead of lawyers)).

ACLU-AZ argues that a number of paralegal entries and a .4-hour phone
flagged by Defendasatrequired skill, experience, and judgm. Doc. 340 9 8. The Cour
agrees and will allow these entries. MALDEF argues that many of the identified tas
in fact compensable but fails &daborate on any specific stiptions that will help the

Court understand these time entries. Doc. 338998 Contrary tefendants’ arguments

the Court will retain entries lated to preparation of co-cosel contracts and agreements

as these are not imprapelerical entries. See Zabrisld, No. CV-13-02260-PHX-SRB,
2017 WL 5957907at *5 (concluding that a phonelkcabout fee agreement and emai
about contract are not clerical in nature)

Thus, the Court will reduce Plaintiffs’ toéteee award to account for the billing o
clerical activities. The Court will reduce MAEF'’s hours by 4.1r@d ACLU-IRP’s hours
by 1.2. The Court will also charge a redd rate for 7.7 oACLU-IRP’s hours.

-11 -

ot

—

-

S

cal

t

KS al

S




© 00 N O O b~ W DN B

N NN N NN NNDNRRR R R R R B B
0w ~N O OO0 W NP O © 00N O 0 W N B O

C. Unreliable Timesheets.

Defendants argue that many of Pldfstinappropriately billed time for media
related tasksld. Defendants also argue that Pldfatcreated time ents after the work
was performed. Doc. 337 at 13.

MALDEF and NILC have eliminated mesdrelated charges and charges unrela
to the case that were erroneously includ8deDocs. 339-1 10, 339-8 1 12. Therefor
the Court will address only Defendantastgument regarding atemporaneous time
records?

Defendants point to the fattitat between settlement @arly 2018 and the curren
fee request, Ms. Newell of ACLU-IRP increased her reported hours for the relevant
by more than 200 hoursSeeDoc. 337 at 13 (citing Doc.38-13 at 84). Defendants als

take issue with the fact tha¥ls. Newell failed to asserthat all timekeepers kepf

contemporaneous records at ACLU-IRP, amdther attorney, Mr. Danjuma of ACLU;

IRP, only reported time records in whole rers, which seems unlikely considering tin
should be kept by the tenth of the hour. Doc. 337 at 14 nn. 8-9.

Defendants also point to NILC entriestlshow Plaintiffscreated the timesheet
after the work was performeahcluding entries where NILC staff reviewed and revis
their timesheetsseeDoc. 336-21 at 5), edit their time entriesd. at 7), reviewed their
spreadsheets for typos but indicated “addtl detail needed’af 36), and inserted
participant names in entries involving phone calils)( Doc. 337 at 13. Further, Mr
Joaquin of NILC claimed t&eep contemporaneous recortaf submitted several time
entries for “compilig time records.”ld.

Generally, fees are not compensable ifatierneys failedo maintain time records
contemporaneouslySee Hensleyl61 U.S. at 438 n.13 (affiinyg thirty percent reduction
for lack of contemp@neous time recordd)tew York State Assoc. for Retarded Childrg

711 F.2d at 1148. Lawyers must keep res@fdwork performed and time expended.

2 In this portion of their response, Defentiaalso argue that Plaintiffs spent tc
much time reviewing a specifiocument. Doc. 337 at 12As the contested time entry
?ﬁ% not seem unreasonable, the Court rejects the argu®eeitloreng 534 F.3d at

-12 -

red

)erio

e

U7

D
o

n

(0]




© 00 N O O b~ W DN B

N NN N NN NNDNRRR R R R R B B
0w ~N O OO0 W NP O © 00N O 0 W N B O

IS not enough to recreate the records from documentsndais, and other extrinsi¢

evidence.Kottwitz v. Colvin 114 F. Supp. 3d 145350 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).

In reply, NILC attests that timesheetvere completed contemporaneously, 4
attorneys spent time transferring meticulous handwritten timesheets to electronic fq
Doc. 339-1 at 4. Federal courts hdwand this practice to be acceptabl®ee Citrin v.
Erickson 918 F. Supp. 782, 803-@8.D.N.Y. 1996) (affidavits which are reconstructior
of contemporaneous records satisfy the irequent). To further address Defendant

arguments, NILC eliminated time entrieghere the senior attorney compiled h

S
handwritten recordsld. NILC does not respond to Def#ants’ assertion that some time

entry descriptions indicate that NILC stafited the entries after the work was performe
The Court agrees with Defendants that thhreserds indicate some improper re-creation
time sheets.

ACLU-IRP explains that the settlememigfinal timesheets were different becau
time slips from fall2012 and summer 2013 wereadvertently excluded from the
settlement timesheet but were input in thmlffitimesheets attacheal Plaintiffs’ motion
for attorneys’ fees. Doc. 339-10 {14-M8s. Newell, as a representative for ACLU-IRH
indicates that it is the regular practiad attorneys at ACU-IRP to maintain
contemporaneous time records for all cases #re potentially fee-generating using
computer-based systereeDoc. 336-12 at 17. The Codinids this sufficient to address
Defendants’ assertions regardirantemporaneous record keeping.

But the Court cannot accelgr. Danjuma’s total-houbilling practice. ACLU-IRP
states that it reduced his &y 20 percent (Doc. 339-1AY), but the Court will eliminate
it entirely. Mr. Danjuma certainly did not woexclusively in vinole-hour increments,
which means his time records are not accuratee Court will notcredit inaccurate time
records.

Because the Court agrees with Defensldhat some timesheets were impropel
created or elaborated after the work wadgeemed, but it is impossible to discern whic

entries were affected, the Court will reduce fi#i NILC’s fee request by five percent

-13 -

ut

DIMe

1S

S

d.

of

a

y




© 00 N O O b~ W DN B

N NN N NN NNDNRRR R R R R B B
0w ~N O OO0 W NP O © 00N O 0 W N B O

See Gates v. Deukmejia®87 F.2d 1392, 139®th Cir. 1992) (“[W]hen faced with &
massive fee application the court has theridistourt has the authority to make acros
the-board percentage cuts eithn the number of hours afaed or in the final lodestar
figure[.]”). The Court will also deductlaf Mr. Danjuma’s hours from ACLU-IRP’s feg
award.

d. VagueTimesheets.

Defendants argue that Plaintiffs’ timegts lack the specificity required unde

Local Rule 54.2.Doc. 337 at 14see alsd..R. Civ. 54.2(e)(2X“The party seeking an
award of fees must adequately describe thas rendered so that the reasonablenes
the charge can be evaluated.”)

The relevant portion of Local Rule 54.2(®ovides that time&ntries must record
“[t]he time devoted t@ach individual unrelated sk performed on such day L.R. Civ.
54.2(e)(1)-(2) (emphasis added). The notevides examples, inatling that telephone
conferences must identify glarticipants and the reasdor the telephone call; lega
research must identify ¢hspecific legal issue researcleet, if appropriate, the pleading
or document the research was for; and aneyy a pleading or ber document should
include the activities associataath its preparationlid.

Plaintiffs bear the burden of submittingeadiately documented fee application

See In re Equity FundinGorp., of Am. Sec. Litig483 F. Supp. 1303, 1327 (C.D. C4a.

1977). Excessively vague time descriptiongstavored because th&phibit the court’s
reasonableness reviewl’lamonaca v. Tread Corpl57 F. Supp. 3d 50520 (W.D. Va.

1L

2016). Examples of vague entries includecument review,” “work on discovery,” ang
“trial preparation.” Id.

In reply, MALDEF reduced its fees by $89 for time entries #t it agreed were

too vague to provide a sufficient descriptiontbé attorneys’ work. Doc. 339-8 { §.

Plaintiffs provide no other response.
The Court agrees with Defendants tmaany time entries violate Local Rulg

54.2(e)(2) because they ar® teague for the Court to fullgietermine the reasonablenes

-14 -

5 of

S’

v

AY”4

5S




© 00 N O O b~ W DN B

N NN N NN NNDNRRR R R R R B B
0w ~N O OO0 W NP O © 00N O 0 W N B O

of the charges. The majority of the notedries describe the atteeys’ work generally
without identifying tle specific legal issues being researclgeke, e.gDoc. 338-6 (noting
entries for edits to documents, draft legadearch for documents, research, discove
Ninth Circuit Brief); see also Goddard v. Babhi&47 F. Supp. 37377 (D. Ariz. 1982)

(eliminating entries that wefdescribed in such a cursomyanner, that it is impossible fo
a reviewer to determine whether the time was justifieBgre Wafer, Inc. v. City of
Prescotf No. CV*13-08236-PCT-JAT, 2014 WL 3797851,*6 (D. Ariz July 29, 2014)

(“The Local Rule is clear in that a time entry for legal research esstify foremost the
‘specific legal issue resedred,” and only secondarilihe corresponding pleading o
document, ‘if appropriate.”™).

Defendants further argue that Plaintiftdtorneys’ fees are too vague becau
Plaintiffs’ counsel engaged indak billing, in violaion of Local Rule 52. Doc. 337 at
14-15. According to Defendants, many of bieck-billed entries owstate the amount of
time for hearings and depositionkl. at 12. When counsel gages in bldkc billing by
grouping several tasks together, it is difficult focourt to evaluate the reasonable of eg
individual task vithin the entry. Welch v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Go480 F.3d 942, 948
(9th Cir. 2007). This type diflock billing is not imppropriate per se when the party seeki
fees meets the basic requirements of “listigghours and identifying the general subje
matter of his time expendituredzischer v. SJB-P.D. Inc214 F.3d 1115, 1121 (9th Cir
2000).

NILC argues that the Dendants’ block-ling concerns are moot because i
billing judgment has already reduced all bldiked entries by 20 peent. Doc. 339-1
1 18. MALDEF asserts that Defendants’ argumgim error because the depositions I3

for longer than the “on-the-terd” time to account for laks, and before and afte

meetings. Doc. 339-8 6. Thus, thellgmged entries were not inappropriately blog

billed or overstated.
The Court finds that the majority ofetentries identified bypefendants as block

billed do not violate Local Rule 54.2(e)(2) basa they are sufficiently related “to perm

-15 -

—

=

Y,

Ich

ct

S

st
r
k

~—




© 00 N O O b~ W DN B

N NN N NN NNDNRRR R R R R B B
0w ~N O OO0 W NP O © 00N O 0 W N B O

the Court to evaluate the reasonableness of the corresponding attorkéyours billed.”
SeePure Wafer Inc.No. CV*13-08236-PCT-JAT2014 WL 3797850, at *5see e.g.
Docs. 338-6 at 9 (4 hours to revise and sgbponse to MTD/MSJ and review stateme
of facts); Doc. 338-6 at 2 (10.4 hoursdiaft reply brief and edit SOF responsd);(9.4
hours to edit SJ brief and SOF, cite check, attehtion to filing). The Court also agrees

with Plaintiffs regardinglleged block biling and deposition drearing times.

Defendants have filed over 50 pagef time entries it has identified a$

impermissibly vague. As inditad above, the Court agreeattimany of these timesheet
are impermissibly vague but nali of them. Additionallythe Court does not agree tha

Plaintiffs participated in iproper block billing. Thus, raén than perform an “item by

item accounting of the” disaleed hours, the Court will dedu60 percent of Defendants

requested reduction from Plaintiffs attorneys’ feBse Gate987 F.2d at 1399 (citinig
re “Agent Orange” Poduct Liability Litig, 818 F.2d 226, 237038 (2d Cir. 1983@g also
Doc. 338-6 at 54 (requesting a retioe of 1813.6 hours).

3. Lodestar Rate Reduction.

Defendants argue that the lodestar shbeldeduced further because taxpayers b
the expense of this litigatiorSeeDoc. 337 at 16 Defendants cite tGoddard v. Babbiit
547 F. Supp. 373, 378 (D. Ariz. 1982), but it does not fully stgheir position. Goddard
involved a constitutional challeedo a reapportionment of Aona congressional districts
Id. at 374. The court iboddard mentioned taxpayers bearing the litigation costs
reduced the lodestar fees based on two dférefactors — the nature of the attorney-clie

relationship and what had been gained in the $dif.see alsderr, 526 F.2d at 70. The

court concluded that the laexs were actively involved ithe political process, and the¢

direct beneficiaries of thauit were politicians who would entually seek reelectiond.
The court determined that it @@ed to consider ¢hpublic’s perceptionf these benefits
when determining the appropria#orneys’ fees and becaube public would ultimately

pay for the attorneys’ feedd. The Court does not find a silani situation here, nor do the

-16 -

nt

DUt

1”4




© 00 N O O b~ W DN B

N NN N NN NNDNRRR R R R R B B
0w ~N O OO0 W NP O © 00N O 0 W N B O

Defendants argue that any of tkerr factors should reduce the fee. Thus, the Court v
not reduce Plaintiffs’ fees on this basis.

Defendants also argue that Plaintiffs’ fsbsuld be reduced because they prevai
only “on a tenuous preemption gired.” Doc. 337 at 16. For reasons stated in previg
orders, this Court disagrees with the NinthcGit's preemption conclusion. But prevailing
parties may collect attorneys’ fees “if they succeed on any signifissue in litigation
which achieves some benefit thetpes sought in bringing the suitarrar v. Hobby 506
U.S. 103, 108 (1992) (quotirtdgensley, 461 U.S. at 433ee also Twentieth Century Fo
Film Corp, 429 F.3d at 884 (“[P]laintiffs are tbe compensated for attorney[s] fee
incurred for services that contribute tcethltimate victory in the lawsuit.” (quoting
Cabrales 935 F.2d at 1052)). Defenua cite no authority to suggt that a district court

may reduce a fee award because it disagreeghvattourt of appeals’ controlling decision.

4. Conclusion.

In sum, the Court finds it proper to dete Plaintiffs’ billing judgment responding
to Defendants’ overstaffing arguments. Bu Court will reduce th total fee for non-
contemporaneous time entriemd vague time entriesthe new fee award will be
$1,890,567.30, which includes $63,236f00 ACLU-AZ; $573,030.40 for MALDEF;
$659,755.43 for NILC; and $595,545.47 for ACLU-IRP.

C. Reasonableness of Non-Taxable Expenses.

1. Vagueand Unverified Costs.

Defendants argue that several of the teo@ble expenses requested by Plainti

are vague, unrelated to the litigpatt, or not properly supporeby receipts. Doc. 337 at

17. Defendants urge the Court to omit a toté&702.66 in vaguertie entries, including
several entries tied to unexplained “site visitkl”

Out-of-pocket litigation expemrs are reimbursable as part of the attorneys’ fe

United Steelworkers of AmB896 F.2d at 407. Reasomalexpenses include all out-oft

pocket expenses that would “normally blearged to a fee paying client.Harris v.

Marhoefer 24 F.3d 16, 19 (9th Cir. 1994) (allowingcovery for costs of service of cas

-17 -

vill

ed

DUS

)

X

s

es.

e




© 00 N O O b~ W DN B

N NN N NN NNDNRRR R R R R B B
0w ~N O OO0 W NP O © 00N O 0 W N B O

documents, fee for defense expaeposition, postage, inuegator, copying costs, hote
bills, meals, messenger service, and employment record reproduction.”). Under Loce

54.2(e)(3), incurred expenses must be itech with particularity, and the parties

requesting fees should attach copies oppfaable invoices, receipts and [or] or

disbursement instruments.”

In their reply, NILC reduced costs to $283 for one attorney’s airfare to Phoeni»
See339-1 § 26. Defendants specifically targetted expense as unnecessary. NILC a
provided more detail for the mexpenses flagged as vaguigeeDoc. 339-1 at 6. NILC
argues that they have submitted receipts and verificationdan#jority of expenses listed
as unverified. Doc. 339-1 1 25. To the extinety have omitted reqas, they attached
some to their supplemental declaratiod.; Doc. 339-7.

ACLU-IRP provided a docket location faeceipts for each unverified expens
identified by Defendants excefur two, which were errommisly omitted. Doc. 339-10
1 19. The two omitted receipts have beeachted to their supplemental declaratidah.;
see alsoDoc. 339-11. ACLU-IRP also provided chart explaining expenses th;
Defendants identified as vagwnd reduced their totdlilling costs by $627.91 for
duplicative airfare chargesd vague cost entrie§ee339-10 | 20.

MALDEF provided a list of Defendantsbntested unverified responses and doc

location where each questioned receipt or beireement instrumemrbuld be found.ld.
1 10;see e.g.Doc. 336-8 at 26. MALDEF also exphaithe use of the term “site visit” fo
many of its entries in place of a hame dfpecific attorney claimig the expense. Doc
339-8 1 9. This was a genedascription used for all invaés and receipts converted t
an excel spreadsheet by a legal assistantMBWDEF’s lead attorey confirms that all
charges were related to travelimgconnection witrthis matter.SeeDoc. 339-8 { 9.

ACLU-AZ provided descriptions for six itemdoc. 340 1 10. Four of the six ar
reimbursements that ACLU-AZ ed to reduce its costdd.  11. Of the remaining two
ACLU-AZ opted to eliminatehese items and reduce their total costs by $32d0] 12.

-18 -

1l RU

U7

SO

e

Ket




© 00 N O O b~ W DN B

N NN N NN NNDNRRR R R R R B B
0w ~N O OO0 W NP O © 00N O 0 W N B O

Consideringthe documentatin and billing judgment proded by Plaintiffs, the
Court finds Plaintiffs’ costs reasonable andhptiant with the LocaRule. The Court will
not reduce Plaintiffs’ costs on this basis.

2. Other Non-Compensable Costs.

Defendants seeks to exclude four additidgpes of costs: (1$737.91 in costs

involved in the Ninth Circil appeal; (2) $445.83 in adnistrative overhead expenses$

including dinners for attorneyworking late and dinners with clients; (2) $6,827.19 f{

lobbying advocacy to thUnited States Solicitor General for five attorneys over a we

long trip to Washington D.Cand (3) $4,941.12 in impermissgbéxpert witness fees. Dog.

337 at 17.

First, as discussed above the Court agnetsthe reduction for work on appeal and

will reduce Plaintiffs’ costs by $737.95ee Cumming<02 F.3d at 947.

Second, Defendants point to no case lasaltbwing expenses for client meeting
and working dinners, and th@ourt is unaware of any authority that requires s\
exclusion. On review of thDefendants’ identified expenséise Court does not find any
that should bexcluded.

Third, Plaintiffs argue that meeting withe Solicitor General was an essential p;
of Supreme Court advocacy necessary to erage the Solicitor General to file a brig
consistent with Plaintiffs’ ledgosition. Doc. 339 at 17. Ewn if this may be true, this
entire trip is essentially an expense relewardppeals work andot the litigation before
this Court. The Court will exclwd$6,827.19 from Plaintiffs’ cost€Cummings402 F.3d
at 947.

Finally, Plaintiffs argue that Defendants/eancorrectly characteed their fees to
depose Defendants’ expert as “expert witees.” Doc. 339 at 17. Fees for exps
witnesses are generally not availableler 8 1988 as a nontaxable coSee Gates987
F.2d at 1407-08. But this does not includesféor deposing the oppng side’s experts.
See Harris 24 F.3d at 20. Thus, Plaintiffseacorrect, and the Court will not reduc

Plaintiffs’ expenses on this basis.

-19 -

D,
or
ek-

ch

At

—




© 00 N O O b~ W DN B

N NN N NN NNDNRRR R R R R B B
0w ~N O OO0 W NP O © 00N O 0 W N B O

As a result of Defendants objections, the Court will reduce Plaintiffs’ expenses by

$7,565.10 ($737.91 for appeals costs and $618%dr United States Supreme Court Trip)).
Plaintiffs’ total costs will now be $81,6(3, which includes $297.39 for ACLU-AZ,
$13,036.18 for MALDEF, $30,990.22 for NT, and $35,085.74 for ACLU-IRP.

D. Fees for Reply

Plaintiffs request the following feeassociated with reping to Defendants’
arguments: (1) MALDEF requests $14,418, whiccludes 41.4 hours for two attorneys
(Doc. 339-8 1 14); (2) ACLU-IRP requests $13.35, which includes 27.82 hours for twjo
attorneys (Doc. 339-10 § 23nd (3) ACLU-AZ requests $465.00, which includes 11.9
hours for one attorne§poc. 340  14).

Under § 1988, prevailing parties are entitte compensation for time expended gn
their application forattorneys’ fees.See Legal Def. Grp. v. Adan@57 F.2d 1118, 1126
(9th Cir. 1981) (“It would be inconsistent withe purpose of [section 1988] to dilute gn
award of fees by refusing to compensate toray for time spent testablish a reasonabls
fee.” (quotingLund v. Affleck587 F.2d 75, 77 (1st Cir. 1978)).

Plaintiffs expended 81.12 bs to reply to Defendantsirguments. All together,

D

1%
o

Defendants’ arguments corteid of 342 pages, which included twenty-four detail
exhibits challenging specificrtie entries. In light of #1 scope and vigor with which
Defendants responded to Plaffstimotion, the Court cannot conclude that Plaintiffs’ reply
fees are unreasonablésee Golden Gate Audubon Soc'yg.ln. U.S. Army Corps. of
Eng’rs, 732 F. Supp. 1014, 1022 (N.D. Cad89) (“Defendants are certainly entitled to

litigate a fee petition with vigor, but they canri# heard to complain if that vigorou

(7]

advocacy requires plaintiffs to expend gabsial amounts of time in response.Pure
Wafer, Inc No. CV-13-08236-PCT-JAT2014 WL 3797850at *12 (finding the requestec
fees not excessive considering the defendaftadlenge to a substantial portion of the

fees). Therefore, the Court will awardaitiffs the requesd fees on reply.

-20 -




© 00 N O O b~ W DN B

N NN N NN NNDNRRR R R R R B B
0w ~N O OO0 W NP O © 00N O 0 W N B O

E. Conclusion.

The Court will award $1980,567.30 in attorneys’ é&s and $81,8053 in non-
taxable expenses to Plaintiffs. This amometudes $63,236.00 ifees and $2,497.39 in
costs for ACLU-AZ; $53,030.40 in fees and $13,036ih& osts for MALDEF; $659,755
in fees and $30,990.22 in costs for NIL@de$594,545.47 in feemd $35,085.74 in cost
for ACLU-IRP.

IT IS ORDERED:

1. Plaintiff's motion for attoreys’ fees and non-taxable expenses (Doc. 336

granted in part as set forth above.

Dated this 10th day of December, 2018.

Dol & Crplee

David G. Campbell
Senior United States District Judge

-21 -




